
WESTERN AUSTRALIA

APPROPRIATION
(CONSOLIDATED FUND) ACT

(No. 1) 1995

No. 65 of 1995

AN ACT to grant further supply and to appropriate and
apply out of the Consolidated Fund certain sums for
the services and purposes of the year ending 30 June
1996.

[Assented to 27 December 1995.]

The Parliament of Western Australia enacts as follows:

Short title
1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation (Consolidated
Fund) Act (No. 1) 1995.



No. 65]	 Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)
Act (No. 1) 1995

Commencement

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it
receives the Royal Assent.

Issue and application of moneys

3. (1) The sum of $1 656 846 000 shall be issued and may be
applied out of the Consolidated Fund as supply granted to Her
Majesty for the year from 1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996.

(2) The sum referred to in subsection (1) is additional to supply
granted by the Supply Act 1995.

Appropriation of Purpose

4. The sum of $4 656 846 000 comprising —

(a) the sum granted by section 3 as supply to Her
Majesty; and

(b) $3 000 000 000 of the sum granted by the Supply Act
1995 as supply to Her Majesty,

is appropriated from the Consolidated Fund for the recurrent
services and purposes expressed in Schedule 1 and detailed in
the Estimates for the year.



Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)	 [No. 65
Act (No. 1) 1995

SCHEDULE 1

CONSOLIDATED FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDING
30 JUNE 1996

Item
PARLIAMENT

$

1 Legislative Council	 	 1 545 000
2 Legislative Assembly 	 2 144 000
3 Joint House Committee 	 3 096 000
4 Joint Printing Committee 	 2 672 000
5 Joint Library Committee 	 481 000
6 Commission on Government 	 3 679 000
7 Parliamentary Commissioner for Administrative

Investigations 	 1 405 000

PREMIER, TREASURER, MINISTER FOR
PUBLIC SECTOR MANAGEMENT, AND TOURISM

8 Premier and Cabinet 	 55 715 000
9 Executive Council 	 1 000

10 Governor's Establishment 	 502 000
11 Office of the Auditor General 	 8 232 000
12 Salaries and Allowances Tribunal 	 246 000
13 Treasury 	 16 251 000
14 Public Sector Standards Commission 	 2 211 000
15 Western Australian Tourism Commission 	 23 658 000

DEPUTY PREMIER, MINISTER FOR COMMERCE
AND TRADE, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT, AND
SMALL BUSINESS

16 Commerce and Trade 	 40 821 000
17 Commerce and Trade — Contribution to Exmouth

Development Trust Account 	 4 000 000
18 Commerce and Trade — Contribution to Wittenoom

Relocation Trust Account 	 750 000
19 Perth International Centre for Application of Solar

Energy 	 500 000
20 Gascoyne Development Commission 	 808 000
21 Goldfields-Esperance Development Commission 	 850 000
22 Great Southern Development Commission 	 962 000
23 Kimberley Development Commission 	 1 061 000



	

No. 65]	 Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)
Act (No. 1) 1995

	

Item	 $

24 Mid West Development Commission 	 962 000
25 Peel Development Commission 	 923 000
26 Pilbara Development Commission 	 1 116 000
27 South West Development Commission 	 4 869 000
28 Wheatbelt Development Commission 	 901 000
29 Small Business Development Corporation 	 2 699 000

MINISTER FOR RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT,
AND ENERGY

30 Resources Development 	 10 039 000
31 Resources Development — Contribution to Forest

Residue Utilisation Levy Trust Fund 	 400 000
32 Office of Energy 	 8 346 000
33 Office of Energy — Contribution to Alternative Energy

Development Board Trust Fund 	 250 000

MINISTER FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRY, AND
FISHERIES

34 Agriculture 	 95 098 000
35 Agriculture — Contribution to Plant Research and

Development Trust Fund 	 59 000
36 Agriculture Protection Board 	 12 661 000
37 Rural Adjustment and Finance Corporation of Western

Australia 	 350 000
38 Fisheries 	 11 385 000
39 Fisheries — Contribution to Recreational Fishing

Trust Account 	 1 100 000

MINISTER FOR MINES, AND LANDS

40 Minerals and Energy 	 46 668 000
41 Chemistry Centre (WA) 	 123 000
42 Minerals and Energy Research Institute of Western

Australia 	 862 000
43 Land Administration 	 50 295 000



Item

44
45

46
47
48

49
50

51

52

53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66
67

Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)
Act (No. 1) 1995

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT

Transport 	
Transport — Contribution to Bicycle Policy Special

Project Trust Fund 	
Main Roads 	
Western Australian Coastal Shipping Commission 	 .. 	
Western Australian Government Railways Commission

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND
TRAINING, SPORT AND RECREATION, AND
PARLIAMENTARY AND ELECTORAL AFFAIRS

Education 	
Education — Contribution to Agricultural High

Schools Trust Account 	
Education — Contribution to Musical Instruments

Maintenance Trust Account 	
Education — Contribution to School Rationalisation

Trust Account 	
Country High School Hostels Authority 	
Education Policy and Coordination Bureau 	
Secondary Education Authority 	
Western Australian Academy of Performing Arts 	
Western Australian Office of Non-Government

Education 	
Western Australian Department of Training 	
Hedland College 	
Kalgoorlie College 	
Karratha College 	
Pundulmurra College 	
Recreation Camps and Reserves Board 	
Sport and Recreation 	
Sport and Recreation — Contribution to Community

Sporting and Recreation Facilities Fund 	
Western Australian Sports Centre Trust 	
Western Australian Electoral Commission 	

1

189

3
43
16

095

1

2
1
4
4

83
231

6
7
5
2
1
6

7
2
3

[No. 65

$

614 000

110 000
000 000
380 000
607 000

553 000

100 000

160 000

705 000
005 000
094 000
661 000
782 000

980 000
590 000
286 000.
604 000
657 000
326 000
782 000
074 000

900 000
543 000
106 000



	

No. 65]	 Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)
Act (No. 1) 1995

	

Item	 $

ATTORNEY GENERAL, MINISTER FOR JUSTICE,
AND WOMEN'S INTERESTS

68 Justice 	 	 217 562 000
69 Commissioner for Equal Opportunity 	 	 1 484 000
70 Law Reform Commission 	 	 811 000
71 Legal Aid Commission 	 	 7 488 000
72 Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 	 	 10 256 000
73 Office of the Information Commissioner 	 	 861 000
74 Office of Women's Interests 	 	 1 320 000

MINISTER FOR FINANCE, AND RACING AND
GAMING

Miscellaneous Services — Grants to Charitable
and Other Public Bodies

75	 Anzac Day Trust 	 	 250 000
76	 Appealathon 	 	 50 000
77	 Australia Day Council of W.A. (Inc.) 	 	 19 500
78	 Australian Music Examinations Board 	 	 97 000
79	 Australian Red Cross Appeal 	 	 12 000
80	 Australian Violence Prevention Award 	 	 13 000
81	 Australian War Memorial 	 	 125 000
82	 Commonwealth Parliamentary Association . . 	 	 50 000
83	 Constitutional Centenary Foundation 	 	 27 000
84	 Criminology Research Council 	 	 16 000
85	 Federalism Research Centre 	 	 8 000
86	 Institute for Child Health Research 	 	 3 000 000
87	 John Curtin Prime Ministerial Library 	 	 1 000 000
88	 Journalism Awards 	 	 1 000
89	 National Council of Women of Western

Australia (Inc.) 	 	 6 000
90	 Returned Services League — State War

Memorial 	 	 3 000
91	 Royal Humane Society of Australia 	 	 500
92	 Royal Society of Western Australia 	 	 16 000
93	 Royal Western Australian Historical Society . 	 	 10 000
94	 Salvation Amy — Red Shield Appeal 	 	 40 000
95	 Sir Edward "Weary" Dunlop Asia Awards .. . .	 10 000
96	 Surf Life Saving W.A. 	 	 300 000
97	 Telethon Appeal 	 	 50 000



Appropriation (Consolidated Fund) 	 [No. 65
Act (No. 1) 1995

Item	 $

98	 Western Australian Civic Design Awards
Committee 	

99	 Western Australian Olympic Council (Inc.)

Miscellaneous Services — Payments to Local
Authorities

5 000
35 000

100	 Christmas Decorations — Citiplace Precinct	 110 000
101	 Regional Aerodromes — Assistance 	 	 3 000 000
102	 Swimming Pools — Subsidies for Operating

Costa 	 	 336 000

Miscellaneous Services — Statutory Authorities

103	 BankWest — Recoup of Cost of Administering
the Government Agency Section 	 	 500

104	 Curtin University of Technology — Debt
Charges 	 	 172 000

105	 Murdoch University — Debt Charges 	 	 116 000
106	 Official Corruption Commission 

Contribution to Trust Fund 	 	 280 000
107	 Rottnest Island Authority 	 	 400 000
108	 University of Western Australia — Debt

Charges 	 	 8 000
109	 Western Australian Land Authority 	 	 5 900 000
110	 Western Australian Water Authority — Farm

Water Strategy 	 	 340 000
111	 Western Australian Water Resources Council 	 	 260 000

Miscellaneous Services — Subsidies and
Concessions

112	 City Living Land Tax Concession Scheme ..	 150 000
113	 North West Shelf Gas Financial Assistance	 15 974 000
114	 Pensioners' Rates Concessions 

Reimbursement to Local Authorities 	 	 20 000 000
115	 Seniors' Rebate — Reimbursement to Water

Boards and Local Authorities for Water,
Sewerage and Drainage Rates Rebates .	 34 000

116	 Stamp Duty Refund on Farm Loans 	 	 30 000



	

No. 65]	 Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)
Act (No. 1) 1995

	

Item	 $

117

Miscellaneous Services — Other State Services

Aboriginal Lands Trust — Remuneration for
Mining on Aboriginal Reserves 	 149 000

118 Act of Grace Payments 	 422 000
119 B.A.D. Tax — Government Departments 	 420 000
120 Global Provision for Salary and Wage

Increases	 	 60 000 000
121 Housing Loan Guarantee Act — Losses on

Indemnities 	 200 000
122 Incidentals	 	 10 500
123 Interest and Instalments (not otherwise

provided for) 	 1 462 000
124 Interest on Public Moneys held in

Participating Trust Fund Accounts 	 2 069 000
125 Loan Management Expenses 	 46 000
126 Natural Disaster Payments and Other Relief

Measures 	 950 000
127 Rural Housing (Assistance) Act — Loss on

Indemnity 	 20 000
128 State Statistics Committee 	 320 000
129 Superannuation — Higher Education

Institutions 	 4 153 000
130 Swan Building Society (under administration) . 700 000
131 The W.A. Teachers' Financial Society Ltd

(under administration) 	 10 000
132 State Taxation 	 16 851 000
133 Valuer General's Office 	 10 152 000
134 Office of Racing and Gaming 	 13 981 000

MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ARTS,
AND FAIR TRADING

135 Conservation and Land Management 	 22 632 000
136 Environmental Protection 	 12 878 000
137 King's Park Board 	 3 273 000
138 Swan River Trust 	 2 678 000
139 Waterways Commission 	 4 587 000
140 Zoological Gardens Board 	 3 928 000
141 Arts 	 6 565 000
142 Art Gallery of Western Australia 	 6 558 000
143 Library Board of Western Australia 	 25 736 000



Appropriation (Consolidated Fund) 	 [No. 65
Act (No. 1) 1995

Item	 $

144 Perth Theatre Trust 	 	 2 305 000
145 Western Australian Film Council 	 	 1 015 000
146 Western Australian Museum 	 	 9 451 000
147 Fair Trading 	 	 9 320 000

MINISTER FOR HEALTH, AND LABOUR
RELATIONS

148 Health 	 	 314 242 000
149 Health — Contribution to Hospital Fund 	 	 948 755 000
150 Health — Contribution to State Meat Inspection Trust

Fund 	 	 50 000
151 Health — Contribution to Health Industry Staff

Accommodation Trust Fund 	 	 1 563 000
152 Productivity and Labour Relations 	 	 6 087 000
153 Commissioner of Workplace Agreements 	 	 953 000
154 Occupational Health, Safety and Welfare 	 	 12 252 000
155 Registrar, Western Australian Industrial Relations

Commission 	 	 5 925 000

MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
THE FAMILY, AND SENIORS

156 Family and Children's Services 	 	 115 334 000
157 Family and Children's Services — Contribution to

Western Australian Family Foundation Trust
Account 	 	 560 000

158 Office of Seniors' Interests 	 	 2 024 000

MINISTER FOR WORKS, SERVICES, AND
DISABILITY SERVICES

159 Western Australian Building Management Authority 	 	 64 162 000
160 State Services 	 	 35 371 000
161 State Services — Contribution to Fleet Services Trust

Account 	 	 4 400 000
162 State Supply Commission 	 	 2 553 000
163 Disability Services Commmission 	 	 99 965 000



No. 65]

Item

164
165
166
167

168
169
170

171
172

173

174
175

Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)
Act (No. 1) 1995

MINISTER FOR PLANNING, AND HERITAGE

Planning 	
Western Australian Planning Commission 	
Heritage Council of Western Australia 	 	
National Trust of Australia (Western Australia) 	

MINISTER FOR POLICE, AND EMERGENCY
SERVICES

Police 	
Police Licensing and Services 	
Bush Fires Board 	

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT, AND
MULTICULTURAL AND ETHNIC AFFAIRS

Local Government 	
Local Government — Contribution to Local

Government Scholarship Scheme Trust Fund
Office of Multicultural Interests	 	

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, AND
HOUSING

Aboriginal Affairs 	
Government Employees' Housing Authority 	

11

1

299
24

5

3

19
19

$

070
101
847
307

119
572
437

593

30
902

437
042

000
000
000
000

000
000
000

000

000
000

000
000

TOTAL 	 4 656 846 000


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

