#### WESTERN AUSTRALIA

## APPROPRIATION (CONSOLIDATED FUND) ACT (No. 1) 1995

No. 65 of 1995

AN ACT to grant further supply and to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Fund certain sums for the services and purposes of the year ending 30 June 1996.

[Assented to 27 December 1995.]

The Parliament of Western Australia enacts as follows:

#### **Short title**

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation (Consolidated Fund) Act (No. 1) 1995.

#### Commencement

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

#### Issue and application of moneys

- 3. (1) The sum of \$1 656 846 000 shall be issued and may be applied out of the Consolidated Fund as supply granted to Her Majesty for the year from 1 July 1995 to 30 June 1996.
- (2) The sum referred to in subsection (1) is additional to supply granted by the Supply Act 1995.

#### **Appropriation of Purpose**

- 4. The sum of \$4 656 846 000 comprising
  - (a) the sum granted by section 3 as supply to Her Majesty; and
  - (b) \$3 000 000 000 of the sum granted by the Supply Act 1995 as supply to Her Majesty,

is appropriated from the Consolidated Fund for the recurrent services and purposes expressed in Schedule 1 and detailed in the Estimates for the year.

#### SCHEDULE 1

#### CONSOLIDATED FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 1996

Item		\$
	PARLIAMENT	
1	Legislative Council	1 545 000
2	Legislative Assembly	2 144 000
3	Joint House Committee	3 096 000
4	Joint Printing Committee	2 672 000
5	Joint Library Committee	481 000
6	Commission on Government	3 679 000
7	Parliamentary Commissioner for Administrative	
	Investigations	1 405 000
	PREMIED TOPA GUDED MANIGED FOR	
	PREMIER, TREASURER, MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SECTOR MAI.AGEMENT, AND TOURISM	
8	Premier and Cabinet	55 715 000
9	Executive Council	1 000
10	Governor's Establishment	502 000
11	Office of the Auditor General	8 232 000
12	Salaries and Allowances Tribunal	246 000
13	Treasury	16 251 000
14	Public Sector Standards Commission	2 211 000
15	Western Australian Tourism Commission	23 658 000
	DEDITION DEPARTED MINIGRED FOR CONMEDCE	
	DEPUTY PREMIER, MINISTER FOR COMMERCE AND TRADE, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT, AND	
	SMALL BUSINESS	
10	O	10 001 000
16 17	Commerce and Trade	40 821 000
Τ1	Commerce and Trade — Contribution to Exmouth Development Trust Account	4 000 000
18	Commerce and Trade — Contribution to Wittencom	4 000 000
10	Relocation Trust Account	750 000
19	Perth International Centre for Application of Solar	130 000
10	Energy	500 000
20	Gascoyne Development Commission	808 000
21	Goldfields-Esperance Development Commission	850 000
22	Great Southern Development Commission	962 000
23	Kimberley Development Commission	1 061 000
	-	

### Appropriation (Consolidated Fund) Act (No. 1) 1995

Item		\$
24 25	Mid West Development Commission	962 000 923 000
26	Pilbara Development Commission	1 116 000
27 28	South West Development Commission	4 869 000 901 000
28 29	Wheatbelt Development Commission	2 699 000
23	billan Business Development Corporation	2 000 000
	MINISTER FOR RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT, AND ENERGY	
30	Resources Development	10 039 000
31	Resources Development — Contribution to Forest	
	Residue Utilisation Levy Trust Fund	400 000
32	Office of Energy	8 346 000
33	Office of Energy — Contribution to Alternative Energy Development Board Trust Fund	250 000
	Development Board Trust Fund	250 000
	MINISTER FOR PRIMARY INDUSTRY, AND FISHERIES	
34	Agriculture	95 098 000
35	Agriculture — Contribution to Plant Research and	00 000 000
	Development Trust Fund	59 000
36	Agriculture Protection Board	12 661 000
37	Rural Adjustment and Finance Corporation of Western	252 222
38	Australia	350 000 11 385 000
39	Fisheries — Contribution to Recreational Fishing	11 903 000
00	Trust Account	1 100 000
	MINISTER FOR MINES, AND LANDS	
40	Minerals and Energy	46 668 000
41	Chemistry Centre (WA)	123 000
42	Minerals and Energy Research Institute of Western	
40	Australia	862 000
43	Land Administration	50 295 000

Item		\$
	MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT	
44 45	Transport	189 614 000
	Project Trust Fund	3 110 000
46	Main Roads	43 000 000
47	Western Australian Coastal Shipping Commission	16 380 000
48	Western Australian Government Railways Commission	607 000
	MINISTER FOR EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING, SPORT AND RECREATION, AND PARLIAMENTARY AND ELECTORAL AFFAIRS	
	TAIDIAMENTALLI AND EDECTORAL AFFAIRS	
49	Education	1 095 553 000
50	Education — Contribution to Agricultural High	
51	Schools Trust Account  Education — Contribution to Musical Instruments	1 100 000
ĐΙ	Maintenance Trust Account	160 000
52	Education — Contribution to School Rationalisation	100 000
	Trust Account	705 000
53	Country High School Hostels Authority	2 005 000
54	Education Policy and Coordination Bureau	1 094 000
55	Secondary Education Authority	4 661 000
56	Western Australian Academy of Performing Arts	4 782 000
57	Western Australian Office of Non-Government	
	Education	83 980 000
58	Western Australian Department of Training	231 590 000
59	Hedland College	6 286 00L
60	Kalgoorlie College	7 604 000
61	Karratha College	5 657 000
62	Pundulmurra College	2 326 000
63	Recreation Camps and Reserves Board	1 782 000
64	Sport and Recreation	6 074 000
65	Sport and Recreation — Contribution to Community	
00	Sporting and Recreation Facilities Fund	7 900 000
66 67	Western Australian Sports Centre Trust Western Australian Electoral Commission	2 543 000
07	western Australian Electoral Commission	3 106 000

# Item \$ ATTORNEY GENERAL, MINISTER FOR JUSTICE,

68	Justice	217 562 000
69	Commissioner for Equal Opportunity	1 484 000
70	Law Reform Commission	811 000
71	Legal Aid Commission	7 488 000
72	Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions	10 256 000
73	Office of the Information Commissioner	861 000
74	Office of Women's Interests	1 320 000

# MINISTER FOR FINANCE, AND RACING AND GAMING

AND WOMEN'S INTERESTS

# Miscellaneous Services — Grants to Charitable and Other Public Bodies

75	Anzac Day Trust	250 000
76	Appealathon	50 000
77	Australia Day Council of W.A. (Inc.)	19 500
78	Australian Music Examinations Board	97 000
79	Australian Red Cross Appeal	12 000
80	Australian Violence Prevention Award	13 000
81	Australian War Memorial	125 000
82	Commonwealth Parliamentary Association	50 000
83	Constitutional Centenary Foundation	27 000
84	Criminology Research Council	16 000
85	Federalism Research Centre	8 000
86	Institute for Child Health Research	3 000 000
87	John Curtin Prime Ministerial Library	1 000 000
88	Journalism Awards	1 000
89	National Council of Women of Western	
	Australia (Inc.)	6 000
90	Returned Services League — State War	
	Memorial	3 000
91	Royal Humane Society of Australia	500
92	Royal Society of Western Australia	16 000
93	Royal Western Australian Historical Society	10 000
94	Salvation Army — Red Shield Appeal	40 000
95	Sir Edward "Weary" Dunlop Asia Awards	10 000
96	Surf Life Saving W.A	300 000
97	Telethon Appeal	50 000

Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)	
Act (No. 1) 1995	

[No. 65

Item		\$
98	Western Australian Civic Design Awards Committee	r 000
99	Western Australian Olympic Council (Inc.)	5 000 35 000
	Miscellaneous Services — Payments to Local Authorities	
100	Christmas Decorations — Citiplace Precinct	110 000
101	Regional Aerodromes — Assistance	3 000 000
102	Swimming Pools — Subsidies for Operating	
	Costs	336 000
	Miscellaneous Services — Statutory Authorities	
103	BankWest — Recoup of Cost of Administering	
104	the Government Agency Section	500
104	Curtin University of Technology — Debt	
105	Charges	172 000
106	Official Corruption Commission —	116 000
200	Contribution to Trust Fund	280 000
107	Rottnest Island Authority	400 000
108	University of Western Australia — Deot	100 000
	Charges	8 000
109	Western Australian Land Authority	5 900 000
110	Western Australian Water Authority — Farm	
	Water Strategy	340 000
111	Western Australian Water Resources Council .	260 000
	Miscellaneous Services — Subsidies and	
	Concessions	
112	City Living Land Tax Concession Scheme	150 000
113	North West Shelf Gas Financial Assistance	15 974 000
114	Pensioners' Rates Concessions —	
	Reimbursement to Local Authorities	20 000 000
115	Seniors' Rebate — Reimbursement to Water	
	Boards and Local Authorities for Water,	
116	Sewerage and Drainage Rates Rebates	34 000
116	Stamp Duty Refund on Farm Loans	30 000

## Appropriation (Consolidated Fund) Act (No. 1) 1995

Item		\$
	Miscellaneous Services — Other State Services	
117	Aboriginal Lands Trust — Remuneration for	
	Mining on Aboriginal Reserves	149 000
118	Act of Grace Payments	422 000
119	B.A.D. Tax — Government Departments	420 000
120	Global Provision for Salary and Wage	
	Increases	60 000 000
121	Housing Loan Guarantee Act — Losses on	
	Indemnities	200 000
122	Incidentals	10 500
123	Interest and Instalments (not otherwise	
	provided for)	1 462 000
124	Interest on Public Moneys held in	0.000.000
105	Participating Trust Fund Accounts	2 069 000 46 000
125 126	Loan Management Expenses	46 000
126	Measures	950 000
127	Rural Housing (Assistance) Act — Loss on	950 000
121	Indemnity	20 000
128	State Statistics Committee	320 000
129	Superannuation — Higher Education	020 000
120	Institutions	4 153 000
130	Swan Building Society (under administration).	700 000
131	The W.A. Teachers' Financial Society Ltd	
	(under administration)	10 000
132	State Taxations	16 851 000
133	Valuer General's Office	10 152 000
134	Office of Racing and Gaming	13 981 000
	MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, THE ARTS, AND FAIR TRADING	
135	Conservation and Land Management	22 632 000
136	Environmental Protection	12 878 000
137	King's Park Board	3 273 000
138	Swan River Trust	2 678 000
139	Waterways Commission	4 587 000
140	Zoological Gardens Board	3 928 000
141	Arts	6 565 000
142	Art Gallery of Western Australia	6 558 000
143	Library Board of Western Australia	25 736 000

Appropriation (Consolidated Fund)
Act (No. 1) 1995

[No. 65

Item		\$
144 145 146 147	Perth Theatre Trust Western Australian Film Council Western Australian Museum Fair Trading	2 305 000 1 015 000 9 451 000 9 320 000
	MINISTER FOR HEALTH, AND LABOUR RELATIONS	
148	Health	314 242 000
149	Health — Contribution to Hospital Fund	948 755 000
150	Health — Contribution to State Meat Inspection Trust	
151	Fund	50 000
	Accommodation Trust Fund	1 563 000
152	Productivity and Labour Relations	6 087 000
153	Commissioner of Workplace Agreements	953 000
154	Occupational Health, Safety and Welfare	12 252 000
155	Registrar, Western Australian Industrial Relations Commission	5 925 000
	MINISTER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, THE FAMILY, AND SENIORS	
156	Family and Children's Services	115 334 000
157	Family and Children's Services — Contribution to Western Australian Family Foundation Trust	110 304 000
	Account	560 000
158	Office of Seniors' Interests	2 024 000
	MINISTER FOR WORKS, SERVICES, AND DISABILITY SERVICES	
159	Western Australian Building Management Authority .	64 162 000
160	State Services	35 371 000
161	State Services — Contribution to Fleet Services Trust	
1.00	Account	4 400 000
162	State Supply Commission	2 553 000
163	Disability Services Commmission	99 965 000

## Appropriation (Consolidated Fund) Act (No. 1) 1995

Item		\$
	MINISTER FOR PLANNING, AND HERITAGE	
164 165 166 167	Planning Western Australian Planning Commission Heritage Council of Western Australia National Trust of Australia (Western Australia)	11 070 000 101 000 1 847 000 307 000
	MINISTER FOR POLICE, AND EMERGENCY SERVICES	
168 169 170	Police	299 119 000 24 572 000 5 437 000
	MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT, AND MULTICULTURAL AND ETHNIC AFFAIRS	
171 172	Local Government	3 593 000
173	Government Scholarship Scheme Trust Fund Office of Multicultural Interests	30 000 902 000
	MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, AND HOUSING	
174 175	Aboriginal Affairs	19 437 000 19 042 000
	TOTAL	4 656 846 000